Test Report issued under the responsibility of:
TEST REPORT
IEC 60950-1
Information technology equipment – Safety –
Part 1: General requirements
Report Number. .............................. : 1510047STO-001
Date of issue ................................... : 28 September 2015
Total number of pages ....................  83 pages

Page 69 - 82: Photos including illustrations
Page 83:  Max overall uncertainty
Summary of testing:
Tests performed (name of test and test clause):
See test report
Testing location:
See page 2
Summary of compliance with National Differences:
 The product fulfils the requirements of EN 60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013.
Group- and national differences for the CENELEC countries have been considered during the testing.
Copy of marking plate: (example)
The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be authorized by
the respective NCBs that own these marks.
                       Input                          Output
  Model         V dc         A              V dc   A
PH50S280-3.3 200-400 0.32 3.3 10
PH50S280-5 200-400 0.32 5 10
PH50S280-12 200-400 0.32 12 4.2
PH50S280-15 200-400 0.32 15 3.4
PH50S280-24 200-400 0.32 24 2.1
PH50S280-28 200-400 0.32 28 1.8
PH75S280-3.3 200-400 0.47 3.3 15
PH75S280-5 200-400 0.47 5 15
PH75S280-12 200-400 0.47 12 6.3
PH75S280-15 200-400 0.47 15 5
PH75S280-24 200-400 0.47 24 3.2
PH75S280-28 200-400 0.47 28 2.7
PH100S280-5 200-400 0.63 5 20
PH100S280-12 200-400 0.63 12 8.4
 Page 4 of 83                                    Report No. 1510047STO-001
TRF No. IEC60950_1F
PH100S280-15 200-400 0.63 15 6.7
PH100S280-24 200-400 0.63 24 4.2
PH100S280-28 200-400 0.63 28 3.6
PH150S280-5 200-400 0.94 5 30
PH150S280-12 200-400 0.94 12 12.5
PH150S280-15 200-400 0.94 15 10
PH150S280-24 200-400 0.94 24 6.3
PH150S280-28 200-400 0.94 28 5.4
Models with the suffix /BC are identical to the original models described in this report, except for minor
changes to the resistance values of the feedback circuit.
Models with the suffix /BC1 are the same as models with suffix BC, except for omission of secondary-to-
ground capacitor, C110.

4. The operation of these DC to DC converters is subject to the end customer maintaining the
baseplate at 85°C or below during operation except for /BC models where the baseplate can be
95°C.
5. The input and output connectors are not acceptable for field wiring connections and are only
intended for connection to a PCB inside the end use equipment.
6. The recommended input fuse ratings within the instructions were as follows:-
PH50S/PH75S280-**/**    = F1AH, 250V
PH100S280-**/**   = F1.5AH or F2AH, 250V
PH150S280-**/**  = F2AH, 250V
The breaking capacity and voltage rating are subject to the end use application
7. T1, T101/T102 use triple insulated wire with an insulation class for the Transformers of F or H.
The baseplate temperature must not exceed 85 degrees Celsius for standard models and 95°C
for /BC models. This temperature limit governs the working ambient temperature.
Ratings:-
PH50S/PH75S280-**/**    100% load, 85°C baseplate.
PH100S280-**/**  100% load, 85°C baseplate.
PH150S280-**/**  100% load, 85°C baseplate.
Testing Environment:
 An ambient temperature in the range 15°C to 25°C
 A relative humidity in the range 25% to 75%